SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 515 by Representative Zeringue

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page On page 1, line 10, between "and (D)(1)," and "and (G)" delete "R.S.
- 3 47:463.149(F)" and insert "R.S. 47:302.18(B), 463.149(F)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 16 between "enact" and "Subpart" insert the following:
- 6 "Subpart H of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised
- 7 Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.11 and"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 2, line 5, delete "Section 1.(A)" and insert "Section 1."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, delete lines 10 through 12
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
- 14 "(K) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is
- hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$39,500,000 from the Capital Outlay Savings
- 16 Fund into the Coastal Protection and Restoration Fund, for the following projects in the
- 17 specified amounts: Southwest Coastal Program (Cameron, Calcasieu, and Vermilion
- Parishes), \$3,000,000; Atchafalaya Basin Program (Multiple Parishes), \$1,000,000;
- 19 Mid-Basin Diversion Land Acquisition (Plaquemines Parish), \$4,500,000; Non-structural
- 20 Risk Reduction (Coastwide), \$2,000,000; Rodere Canal water control structure (Iberia
- 21 Parish), \$2,300,000; St. Mary Back Lakeside Flood Protection (St. Mary Parish),
- \$14,400,000; Restoration Partnerships (Coastwide), \$1,000,000; East Rainey Marsh Creation
- 23 E&D (Vermilion Parish) 2017 MP Project 03b.MC.07, \$2,000,000; Jefferson Parish
- 24 Bucktown Living Shoreline Project (Jefferson Parish), \$3,500,000; LaBranche Shoreline
- 25 Protection Project E&D (St. Charles Parish) 2017 MP Project 001.SP.104, \$1,000,000;
- 26 Manchac Landbridge Shoreline Protection Phase III (Tangipahoa Parish), \$2,000,000; Bayou
- 27 Terre aux Boeuf Ridge Restoration Phase III (St. Bernard Parish), \$1,300,000; and Grand
- 28 Isle Back Levee (Jefferson Parish), \$1,500,000."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 6

29

- 31 On page 51, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:
- "Section 19. R.S. 47:302.18(B) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 33 §302.18 Disposition of certain collections in Lafayette Parish
- * * *
- B. The monies in that fund deposited pursuant to this Section shall be subject to annual appropriation by the legislature and shall be used for planning, development, and capital improvements at or adjacent to the Cajundome site and operating costs of the

- 1 <u>Cajundome</u>. For the purposes of this Section, "capital improvements" shall mean
- 2 expenditures for acquiring lands, buildings, equipment, or other permanent properties, or for
- 3 their construction, preservation, development, or permanent improvement, or for payment
- 4 of principal, interest, or premium, if any, and other obligations incident to the issuance,
- 5 security, and payment of bonds or other evidences of indebtedness associated therewith.
- Section 20. Subpart H of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 39:100.11, is hereby enacted to read
- 8 as follows:

11

12 13

14

15 16

17 18

19

20

9 <u>SUBPART H. JEAN BOUDREAUX SETTLEMENT COMPROMISE FUND</u>

- 10 §100.11. Jean Boudreaux Settlement Compromise Fund; purpose
 - A. There is hereby created in the state treasury, as a special fund, the "Jean Boudreaux Settlement Compromise Fund", hereinafter referred to in this Section as the "fund".
 - B. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$15,000,000 from the State General Fund (Direct) into the fund.
 - C. Monies in the fund shall be invested in the same manner as monies in the state general fund. Interest earned on investment of monies in the fund shall be credited to the fund. Unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the fund.
- D. Monies in the fund shall be used for partial payment of the judgment captioned
 "Jean Boudreaux and the Victims of the Flood on April 6, 1983 on the Tangipahoa River
- versus the State of Louisiana, Department of Transportation, et al.", rendered on June 10,
- 24 2005, bearing Number 2004 CA 0985, on the docket of the Court of Appeal, First Circuit,
- 25 <u>state of Louisiana</u>. The monies payable pursuant to this Section shall be paid to the plaintiffs
- 26 <u>through Hancock Bank, as escrow agent, into escrow account number 1097000229. Payment</u>
- 27 shall be made as to this judgment only after presentation to the state treasurer of
- 28 <u>documentation required by the state treasurer. Payments out of the fund shall not be made</u>
- 29 without prior approval of the compromise agreement by the Joint Legislative Committee on
- 30 the Budget."
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 51, at the beginning of line 12, delete "Section 19." and insert "Section 21."
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 51, at the beginning of line 15, delete "Section 20." and insert "Section 22."
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 51, at the beginning of line 18, delete "Section 21.(A)" and insert "Section 23.(A)"
- 37 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- On page 51, at the end of line 18, delete "Sections 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, and 20" and insert "Sections
- 39 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 19, 20, and 22"
- 40 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 51, line 24, delete "and 10 through 19" and insert "10 through 18, and 21"